HENOTICE 1)

March Meeting
Wednesday

March 18, 1987

ACKER-HALBERT FAMILY

One of our members, Mrs. Frances Booker. has
submitted some material for possible inclusion in
Fhe NEWSLETTER. We are not going to publish it in
its entirety but want to call it to your attention. We
will place it in the Faith Clayton Research Room in
addition. The material is taken from A Brief
History of the Acker-Halbert Family by E. D. Acker,
1928. The book covers the Hills, the Halberts, and
the Ackers. These families moved into Anderson
County near the Saluda River shortly after the
Revolution. The excerpt makes it appear that the
book would be very good on these families for
anyone interested, and both the book and excerpt
are recommended.

SOUTH CAROLINA GENERLOGICAL SOCIETY
PENDLETON CHRPTER
March 1987

NOTICE! NOTICE! NOTICE!!

We have been dispossessed! The American Federal
Bank, where we have been meeting for years, has
decided that they need the meeting room for
training purposes on Tuesday evenings for the
indefinite future. Thus, we have two alternatives:
we can change meeting night, or we can change
our place of meeting. At least for this meeting in
March. the decision has been made to change the
night of our meeting to the third Wednesday in the
month of March, the 18th. That means that the
meeting place will remain the same: the American
Federal Bank on US #123 in Clemson at 7:30 PM. At
that time we will make a decision as to what we will
do on a permanent basis.

MARCH PROGRAM

Our speaker for the program on March 18 will be
Dr. Don McKale, Professor of History at Clemson
University. His subject will be German Migration
1o America.

Dr. McKale was born in Kansas and grew up in
lowa. He was granted degrees from lowa State,
University of Missouri, and the Ph.D. from Kent
State in 1970. He has taught at the University of
Nebraska and Georgia College at Milledgeville, and
came to Clemson in 1979.

Among his publications are a number of scholarly
articles and three books on Nazi Germany, i e, The
Nazi Courts, 1974; The Swastika Outside Germany,
1977; Hitler-The Survival Myth. Dr. McKale is now
working on two books dealing with the German
Foreign Ministry and is engaged in a project for
the Clemson Centennial Celebration. Guests would
be welcome to enjoy this outstanding program.

New 1987 Members

Mrs. Eugene Blanton #1681
Mrs. Era Davis

Mrs. Gertrude Dodson

Mr. Ed Frierson *619

Mrs. Virginia S. Frierson #1336

304 Sharon Lane

Mrs. Jerry F. Gay 2923 Midland

**Mrs. Jo Hendrix #156 3 Acorn Court

**Mr. Gus Prescott #2963 P. 0. Box 547

**Mrs. FrancesRehrig #1716 4230 Hickory Hill Bivd.

Route 4, Cedar Rock Rd.

416 Bella Vista Drive
416 Bella Vista Drive

Route 2, Hidden Acres Road Paris TN 38242
Pickens SC29671
Easley SC 29640
Easley SC 29640
Easley SC 29640
Memphis TN 38111
Greenville SC 29609
Mossy Head FL 32434
Titusville FL 32780

**Associate Member
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1850 Census Population Schedule, Micropcopy #T-6,Roll #29,
Western Division of District of Pickens, State of South Carolina,
enumerated on the 25th day of July 1850, THOMAS LEE, Ass't. Marshall

Names

John Kelly
Hannah H. Kelly

Continued from February Issue

Age

30
35

Andrew Madison Wilson 25

Mary Wilson (p. 376)

Sarah E VWilson
James J. Wilson
Mary Jane Wilson

Mike Medlin
Arabella Medlin
Eliza M. Medlin
E.Rachel Medlin

N.Caroline Medlin

James C. Medlin
Edward B. Medlin
Mary Eliza Medlin
Sarah L. Medlin
Elvira Medlin

Arthur Wilson
Winny Wilson
Martin Wilson
Hyram Wilson
Edward Wilson

Andy Wilson
Melinda Wiison
Martin Wilson
Elizabeth Wilson
Silas Wilson

__ Viison

John Wilson
Caroline Wilson

James Todd
Catharine Todd
Catharine Todd
Thomas Todd

William Todd

21

15

Sex
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Occupation

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Value
Real
Estate

2,000

Place
of
Birth

SC
SC

SC

SC
SC
SC
SC

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC
NC
SC
SC
SC

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC
SC

SC
SC
SC
SC

SC



78
79

80
81

82

83

84

79

80

81

82
83

84

85

86

87

Marianna Todd
Eliza Todd

Caty Todd
William Todd
James Todd
Melissa Todd
Louisa Todd

Alfred Moore
Sarah Moore
Edward Moore
Cecelia Moore
Martin Moore
Charles Moore
Washington Moore
Jane Moore

Ellen Maare
Lucinda Moore

Matilda Wilson

Leonard Copeheart
Sarah Copeheart
Ellen E. Copeheart

Harvey Copheheart
Samuel Copeheart
Elizabeth Copheart
Miranda Copeheart
Mary Copeheart
Melville Copeheart
Milton Copeheart
Narcissa Copeheart
Rebecca Copeheart

Amanda Copeheart
Francis Copeheart
Dianna Copeheart
Ellena Copeheart
Robert Copeheart

Mary Copeheart

Bartholomew Copeheart

George Head
Ellener Head
Stephen Head
Sarah Head
John Head
Mary M. Head

Jacob Foixt
Elizabeth Foixt
(No Name) Foixt

19

50
45

24

20
18

30

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer 12,000

Farmer
Farmer

None

Sadfer
Farmer 300
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer



85

86

87

88

89

91

92

93

88

89

91

92

93

VWilliam Gassaway
Lavinia Gassaway
Andrew C. Gassaway

John McWhorter
Rachel McWhorter

Martin A. McWhorter (p. 377)17
Rebecca L. McWhorter
N. Amanda McWhorter

Daniel McWhorter
James B. McWhorter

William Littieton
Sarah Littleton

Thomas Littieton
Elizabeth Littleton
Narcissa Littleton
Anne Littleton

Daniel Littieton
Patsy Littieton
Warren Littieton
Thomas Littleton
Andy Littleton
Lucinda M. Littieton

Hyram Gibson
Catharine Gibson
Liles Gibson
Jenny Gibson
Eliza Gibson
Frances Gibson
James Gibson
Andrew Gibson

Hyram Grogan
Arrabelia Grogan
Catharine Grogan

Ace Littleton
Nelly Littleton
Betty Littleton
David Littleton
Elizabeth Littleton
Samuel Littleton
William Littleton
Edward Littleton
Jane Littleton

Thomas White
Elfena White

48
20
6

46
47

11

7
14
11

70
70

23
24
2
1

43
36
19
11
5
1

42
34
15
13
11
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Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

2,000

1,500

SC

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC
SC



94

95

97

100

101

102

97

98

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

Vine Morgan 25
Vialanta Morgan 1
David Priesly 52
Elizabeth Priesly 52
Elizabeth Priesly 3
Eliza Priesly 18
Laura C. Priesly 16
William B. Priesly 15
Harriet E. Priesly 9
Amanda Priesly 9
Harrison Priesly 7
James Priesly 3
Benjamin B. Priesly 2
Jeremah Young 3
Patsy Young 22
Mary Eliza Young 5
Margaret Young 3/12
John Allexander 35
Elizabeth ]J. Allexander 33
Pamilla Allexander 7
Sarah E. Allexander 5
Arabella Allexander 3
Betsy Allexander 1
John Richie 93
Nancy Richie 53
Nancy McClain 80
David McWhorter 79
Eliza C. McWhorter 70
Susanna C. McWhorter 30
Andrew D.Rogers 40
Peggy C. Rogers 32
Elizabeth Rogers 9
Anne Rogers 2
James Rogers 8/12
Isaiah Mayfield 35
M. Sarah Mayfield 28
Louise A. Mayfield 5
Ellen A. Mayfield 3
LouisR. Mayfield 10/12
Frederick Copeheart 20
John Ross 50
Malissa Ross 44
G. Catharine Ross 21
Elizabeth Ross 20
Malinda Ross 18
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Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer 800

Carpenter

Farmer 600

Farmer 200

Farmer 1,000



78
79

80
81

82

83

84

79

80
81

82
83

84

85

86

87

Marianna Todd
Eliza Todd

Caty Todd
William Todd
James Todd
Melissa Todd
Louisa Todd

Alfred Moore
Sarah Moore
Edward Moore
Cecelia Moore
Martin Moore
Charles Moore
Washington Moore
Jane Moore

Ellen Moore
Lucinda Moore

Matilda Wilson

Leonard Copeheart
Sarah Copeheart
Ellen E. Copeheart

Harvey Copheheart
Samuel Copeheart
Elizabeth Copheart
Miranda Copeheart
Mary Copeheart
Melville Copeheart
Milton Copeheart
Narcissa Copeheart
Rebecca Copeheart

Amanda Copeheart
Francis Copeheart
Dianna Copeheart
Ellena Copeheart
Robert Copeheart

Mary Copeheart

Bartholomew Copeheart

George Head
Ellener Head
Stephen Head
Sarah Head
John Head
Mary M. Head

Jacob Foixt
Elizabeth Foixt
(No Name) Foixt

20
21
18
16
14

35
19

50
45
26
24
20
18

30

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer 12,000

Farmer
Farmer

None

Sadler
Farmer 300
Farmer

Farmer

Farmer



112

113

114

115

116

117

118

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

William McKinnie
Elizabeth McKinnie

Alfred Fowler
Martha Fowler
Martha Fowler
ThomasF.Fowler
Barton Fowler
Edward W.Fowler
Elias L. T.Fowler
Ephrim C. Fowler
George W.Fowler
Lewis T.Fowler

BailisElleaburgh
Rosanna Ellenburgh
Mary A.Ellenburgh
Niole Ellenburgh
James Eltenburgh

Pickens Turner
Sally Turner

Maria Turner
Hanpnah Turner
Ellen Turner
Marianna Turner
William R. D. Turner

James Robertson
Hannah B. Robertson

Benjamin F. Robertson

Martha T.Robertson
Narcissa Robertson
Cecilia Robertson
Eliza Robertson

John T Robertson
Daniel N. B. Robertson
Mary Robertson
William Robertson

Joel Moody
Rachel Moody
James Moody
Joel Moody
Frederick Moody
Rebecca Moody

48
20
19
17
15
13
10

9

6

3

33
32
10
7
p)
3

Elizabeth Moody (p-379) 2/12

Daniel More
Nancy More
William More
John More
James More
Rheuben More
Jabez More
Mary Ann More
Ellen More
Sarah J More

60
40
25
21
18
15
14
12
10

7
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Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer

Farmer
Farmer

Farmer

1,000

3.500



GARNER-BOGGS AND RELATED FAMILIES by Stanley A. McGaha, 103 S. 4th Street, Easley,
SC 29640. 142 pages indexed.

Mr. McGaha writes, "This book is an extension of Garner-Keene Families of Northern Nect,
Virginia by Ruth Ritchie and Sudie Rucker Wood. Garner-£Keene deals mostly with Virginia
records while Garner-Boggs deals mostly with North and South Carolina records. Garner-
Doggs overlaps the work of Ritchie and Wood with its Virginia records in order to achieve
continuity. Garner-Boggs delves further in its English Ancestry than Garner-feene but
Garner-Boggs does not pursue the collateral Garner lines that Miss Ritchie's book contained.”

The descendants of the two oldest children of Henry Garner, Jr. and Nancy Pool, Mary "Polly”
Garner who married Henry Thomas Boggs, and Sylvania Garner who married Aaron Boggs, are
listed to the fourth generation. Much credit is due Mr. McGaha for unravelling and keeping in
order the children of the multiple marriages. Information on the first two daughters, Polly and
Sylvania, and their descendants is fairly full, as is true for the other two girls, but information
on the son and youngest daughter is not carried past the 1850 census.

Reading and understanding the descendants of Henry Garner, Jr. would have been easier had
Mr. McGaha separated the Roman numerals from the Arabic numerals by periods and separated
the generations by periods. Descendants of Henry Garner, Jr. and Nancy Pool will be glad to have
such an extensive piece of research under one cover.

Reviewed by Gene Ross Kellough, Pendleton Chapter, SC Genealogical Society, February 1987.

Pendleton Chapter

SC Genealogical Society
Bill Whitten, Editor
101 Cherokee Drive
Clemson, SC 29631



