

!!! NOTICE !!!!

March Meeting Wednesday March 18, 1987

ACKER-HALBERT FAMILY

One of our members, Mrs. Frances Booker, has submitted some material for possible inclusion in the NEWSLETTER. We are not going to publish it in its entirety but want to call it to your attention. We will place it in the Faith Clayton Research Room in addition. The material is taken from A Brief History of the Acker-Halbert Family by E. D. Acker, 1928. The book covers the Hills, the Halberts, and the Ackers. These families moved into Anderson County near the Saluda River shortly after the Revolution. The excerpt makes it appear that the book would be very good on these families for anyone interested, and both the book and excerpt are recommended.

SOUTH CAROLINA GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY PENDLETON CHAPTER March 1987

NOTICE! NOTICE! NOTICE!!!

We have been dispossessed! The American Federal Bank, where we have been meeting for years, has decided that they need the meeting room for training purposes on Tuesday evenings for the indefinite future. Thus, we have two alternatives: we can change meeting night, or we can change our place of meeting. At least for this meeting in March, the decision has been made to change the night of our meeting to the third Wednesday in the month of March, the 18th. That means that the meeting place will remain the same: the American Federal Bank on US *123 in Clemson at 7:30 PM. At that time we will make a decision as to what we will do on a permanent basis.

MARCH PROGRAM

Our speaker for the program on March 18 will be Dr. Don McKale, Professor of History at Clemson University. His subject will be German Migration to America.

Dr. McKale was born in Kansas and grew up in Iowa. He was granted degrees from Iowa State, University of Missouri, and the Ph.D. from Kent State in 1970. He has taught at the University of Nebraska and Georgia College at Milledgeville, and came to Clemson in 1979.

Among his publications are a number of scholarly articles and three books on Nazi Germany, i.e., The Nazi Courts, 1974; The Swastika Outside Germany, 1977; Hitler-The Survival Myth. Dr. McKale is now working on two books dealing with the German Foreign Ministry and is engaged in a project for the Clemson Centennial Celebration. Guests would be welcome to enjoy this outstanding program.

New 1987 Members

Mrs. Eugene Blanton #1681	Route 2, Hidden Acres Road	Paris	TN 38242
Mrs. Era Davis	Route 4, Cedar Rock Rd.	Pickens	SC 29671
Mrs. Gertrude Dodson	304 Sharon Lane	Easley	SC 29640
Mr. Ed Frierson #619	416 Bella Vista Drive	Easley	SC 29640
Mrs. Virginia S. Frierson #1336	416 Bella Vista Drive	Easley	SC 29640
Mrs. Jerry F. Gay	2923 Midland	Memphis	TN 38111
**Mrs. Jo Hendrix #156	3 Acorn Court	Greenville	SC 29609
**Mr. Gus Prescott #2963	P. O. Box 547	Mossy Head	FL 32434
**Mrs. Frances Rehrig #1716	4230 Hickory Hill Blvd.	Titusville	FL 32780

Continued from February Issue

1850 Census Population Schedule, Micropcopy *T-6, Roll *29, Western Division of District of Pickens, State of South Carolina, enumerated on the 25th day of July 1850, THOMAS LEE, Ass't. Marshall

House	Family	Names	Age	Sex	Occupation	Value Real Estate	Place of Birth
69	70	John Kelly Hannah H. Kelly	30 35	M F	Farmer		SC SC
70	72	Andrew Madison Wilson Mary Wilson (p. 376) Sarah E. Wilson James J. Wilson Mary Jane Wilson	25 21 5 4 1	M F F M F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC
71	73	Mike Medlin Arabella Medlin Eliza M. Medlin E. Rachel Medlin N. Caroline Medlin James C. Medlin Edward B. Medlin Mary Eliza Medlin Sarah L. Medlin Elvira Medlin	48 36 18 17 15 12 11 9 6	M F F F M M F F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
72	74	Arthur Wilson Winny Wilson Martin Wilson Hyram Wilson Edward Wilson	58 50 22 17 8	M F M M	Farmer Farmer Farmer	2,000	SC NC SC SC SC
73	75	Andy Wilson Melinda Wilson Martin Wilson Elizabeth Wilson Silas Wilson — Wilson	23 24 7 6 3 1	M F M F M	Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC
74	76	John Wilson Caroline Wilson	23 18	M F	Farmer		SC SC
75	77	James Todd Catharine Todd Catharine Todd Thomas Todd	25 17 3 1	M F F M	Farmer		SC SC SC SC
76	78	William Todd	50	M	Farmer		SC

		Marianna Todd Eliza Todd Caty Todd William Todd James Todd Melissa Todd Louisa Todd	45 27 26 22 17 16 12	F F M M F F	Farmer Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC
77	79	Alfred Moore Sarah Moore Edward Moore Cecelia Moore Martin Moore Charles Moore Washington Moore Jane Moore Ellen Moore Lucinda Moore	40 32 19 16 15 9 7 6 5	M F M F M M F F	Farmer Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
78	80	Matilda Wilson	80	F			SC
79	81	Leonard Copeheart Sarah Copeheart Ellen E. Copeheart	70 47 3	M F F	Farmer	12,000	SC SC
80 81	82 83	Harvey Copheheart Samuel Copeheart Elizabeth Copheart Miranda Copeheart Mary Copeheart Melville Copeheart Milton Copeheart Narcissa Copeheart Rebecca Copeheart	45 40 30 12 4 3 3 1	M M F F M M F	Farmer Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
	84	Amanda Copeheart Francis Copeheart Dianna Copeheart Ellena Copeheart Robert Copeheart	20 21 18 16 14	F M F F M	None		SC SC SC SC SC
82	85	Mary Copeheart Bartholomew Copeheart	35 19	F M	Sadier		SC SC
83	86	George Head Ellener Head Stephen Head Sarah Head John Head Mary M. Head	50 45 26 24 20 18	M F M F M	Farmer Farmer	300	SC NC NC NC NC
84	87	Jacob Foixt Elizabeth Foixt (No Name) Foixt	30 22 1	M F F	Farmer		SC NC SC

85	88	William Gassaway Lavinia Gassaway Andrew C. Gassaway	48 20 6	M F M	Farmer	2,000	SC SC SC
86	89	John McWhorter Rachel McWhorter Martin A. McWhorter ^{(p. 1}	46 47 377)17	M F M	Farmer		SC SC SC
		Rebecca L. McWhorter N. Amanda McWhorter	11 7	F F	Farmer		SC SC
		Daniel McWhorter James B. McWhorter	14 11	M M			SC SC
87	90	William Littleton Sarah Littleton	70 70	M F	Farmer		SC SC
88	91	Thomas Littleton Elizabeth Littleton Narcissa Littleton	23 24 2	M F F	Farmer		SC SC SC
		Anne Littleton	1	F			SC
89	92	Daniel Littleton Patsy Littleton	43 36	M F	Farmer		SC SC
		Warren Littleton Thomas Littleton Andy Littleton Lucinda M. Littleton	19 11 5 1	M M M F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC
90	93	Hyram Gibson Catharine Gibson	42	M	Farmer	1,500	SC
		Liles Gibson	34 15	F M			SC SC
		Jenny Gibson Eliza Gibson	13 11	F F			SC SC
		Frances Gibson	9	F			SC
		James Gibson Andrew Gibson	7 5	M M			SC SC
91	94	Hyram Grogan Arrabelia Grogan	21	M	Farmer		SC
		Catharine Grogan	22 1	F F			SC SC
92	95	Ace Littleton	40	M	Farmer		SC
		Nelly Littleton Betty Littleton	37 1 5	F F			SC SC
		David Littleton	14	M			SC
		Elizabeth Littleton	11	F			SC
		Samuel Littleton William Littleton	9 6	M M			SC SC
		Edward Littleton	4	M M			SC
		Jane Littleton	ĺ	F			SC
93	%	Thomas White Ellena White	55 54	M F	Farmer		SC SC

94	97	Vine Morgan Vialanta Morgan	25 1	F F			SC SC
95	98	David Priesly Elizabeth Priesly Elizabeth Priesly Eliza Priesly Laura C. Priesly William B. Priesly	52 52 31 18 16	M F F F M	Farmer Farmer		SC SC SC SC GA SC
		Harriet E. Priesly Amanda Priesly Harrison Priesly James Priesly Benjamin B. Priesly	9 9 7 5 2	F F M M M	rai mei		SC SC SC SC SC
96	99	Jeremah Young Patsy Young Mary Eliza Young Margaret Young	31 22 5 3/12	M F F F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC
97	100	John Allexander Elizabeth J. Allexander Pamilia Allexander Sarah E. Allexander Arabelia Allexander Betsy Allexander	35 33 7 5 3	M F F F F	Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC
98	101	John Richie Nancy Richie	93 55	M F	Farmer		NC NC
	102	Nancy McClain	80	F			NC
99	103	David McWhorter Eliza C. McWhorter Susanna C. McWhorter	79 70 30	M F F	Farmer	800	NC NC SC
100	104	Andrew D. Rogers Peggy C. Rogers Elizabeth Rogers Anne Rogers James Rogers	40 32 9 2 8/12	M F F F M	Carpenter		SC SC SC SC SC
101	105	Isaiah Mayfield M. Sarah Mayfield Louise A. Mayfield Ellen A. Mayfield Louis R. Mayfield Frederick Copeheart	35 28 5 3 10/12 20	M F F M M	Farmer Farmer	600 200	SC SC SC SC SC SC
102	106	John Ross Malissa Ross G. Catharine Ross Elizabeth Ross Malinda Ross	50 44 21 20 18	M F F F	Farmer	1,000	SC SC SC SC SC

		Marianna Todd Eliza Todd Caty Todd William Todd James Todd Melissa Todd Louisa Todd	45 27 26 22 17 16 12	F F M M F F	Farmer Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC
77	79	Alfred Moore Sarah Moore Edward Moore Cecelia Moore Martin Moore Charles Moore Washington Moore Jane Moore Ellen Moore Lucinda Moore	40 32 19 16 15 9 7 6 5	M F M M M F F	Farmer Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
78	80	Matilda Wilson	80	F			SC
79	81	Leonard Copeheart Sarah Copeheart Ellen E. Copeheart	70 47 3	M F F	Farmer	12,000	SC SC SC
80 81	82 83	Harvey Copheheart Samuel Copeheart Elizabeth Copheart Miranda Copeheart Mary Copeheart Melville Copeheart Milton Copeheart Narcissa Copeheart Rebecca Copeheart	45 40 30 12 4 3 3 1	M M F F M M F	Farmer Farmer		SC SC SC SC SC SC SC SC
	84	Amanda Copeheart Francis Copeheart Dianna Copeheart Ellena Copeheart Robert Copeheart	20 21 18 16 14	F M F F M	None		SC SC SC SC SC
82	85	Mary Copeheart Bartholomew Copeheart	35 19	F M	Sadler		SC SC
83	86	George Head Ellener Head Stephen Head Sarah Head John Head Mary M. Head	50 45 26 24 20 18	M F M F M	Farmer Farmer Farmer	300	SC NC NC NC NC NC
84	87	Jacob Foixt Elizabeth Foixt (No Name) Foixt	30 22 1	M F F	Farmer		SC NC SC

112	117	William McKinnie Elizabeth McKinnie	35 25	M F	Farmer	1,000 SC	
112	440			-		SC	
113	118	Alfred Fowler	45	M	Farmer	SC	
		Martha Fowler	39	F		SC	
		Martha Fowler	15	F		SC	
		Thomas F. Fowler	14	M		GA	
		Barton Fowler	12	M		SC	
		Edward W. Fowler	10	M		GA	
		Elias L. T. Fowler	8	M		SC	
		Ephrim C. Fowler	6	M		SC	
		George W. Fowler	4	M		SC SC	
		Lewis T. Fowler	1	M		SC	
114	119	Bailis Ellenburgh	35	М	Farmer	SC	
		Rosanna Ellenburgh	30	F	. 6. 11.01	SC	
		Mary A. Ellenburgh	12	F		SC	
		Niole Ellenburgh	8	F			
		James Ellenburgh	1	M		SC	
		3	•	141		SC	
115	120	Pickens Turner	40	M	Farmer	SC	
		Sally Turner	40	F		SC	
		Maria Turner	16	F		SC	
		Hannah Turner	13	F		SC	
		Ellen Turner	5	F		SC	
		Marianna Turner	5	F		SC	
		William R. D. Turner	1	M		SC	
116	121	James Robertson	53	1/	1 70		
		Hannah B. Robertson	48	M F	Farmer	3.500 SC	
		Benjamin F. Robertson	20		-	SC	
		Martha T. Robertson		M	Farmer	SC	
		Narcissa Robertson	19	F		SC	
		Cecilia Robertson	17	F		SC	
		Eliza Robertson	15	F		SC	
		John T. Robertson	13	F		SC	
			10	M		SC	
		Daniel N. B. Robertson	9	M		SC	
		Mary Robertson	6	F		SC	
		William Robertson	3	M		SC	
117	122	Joel Moody	33	M	Farmer	SC	
		Rachel Moody	32	F		SC	
		James Moody	10	M		SC	
		Joel Moody	7	M		SC	
		Frederick Moody	5	M		SC	
		Rebecca Moody	3	F		SC	
		Elizabeth Moody (p. 379)	2/12	F		SC	
118	123	Denist 35					
110	123	Daniel More	60	M	Farmer	SC	
		Nancy More	40	F		SC	
		William More	25	M	Farmer	SC	
		John More	21	M	Farmer	SC	
		James More	18	M		SC	
		Rheuben More	15	M		SC	
		Jabez More	14	M	Farmer	sc	
		Mary Ann More	12	F		SC	
		Ellen More	10	F		SC	
		Sarah J. More	7	F		SC	

GARNER-BOGGS AND RELATED FAMILIES by Stanley A. McGaha, 103 S. 4th Street, Easley, SC 29640. 142 pages indexed.

Mr. McGaha writes, "This book is an extension of Garner-Keene Families of Northern Neck, Virginia by Ruth Ritchie and Sudie Rucker Wood. Garner-Keene deals mostly with Virginia records while Garner-Boggs deals mostly with North and South Carolina records. Garner-Boggs overlaps the work of Ritchie and Wood with its Virginia records in order to achieve continuity. Garner-Boggs delves further in its English Ancestry than Garner-Keene but Garner-Boggs does not pursue the collateral Garner lines that Miss Ritchie's book contained."

The descendants of the two oldest children of Henry Garner, Jr. and Nancy Pool, Mary "Polly" Garner who married Henry Thomas Boggs, and Sylvania Garner who married Aaron Boggs, are listed to the fourth generation. Much credit is due Mr. McGaha for unravelling and keeping in order the children of the multiple marriages. Information on the first two daughters, Polly and Sylvania, and their descendants is fairly full, as is true for the other two girls, but information on the son and youngest daughter is not carried past the 1850 census.

Reading and understanding the descendants of Henry Garner, Jr. would have been easier had Mr. McGaha separated the Roman numerals from the Arabic numerals by periods and separated the generations by periods. Descendants of Henry Garner, Jr. and Nancy Pool will be glad to have such an extensive piece of research under one cover.

Reviewed by Gene Ross Kellough, Pendleton Chapter, SC Genealogical Society, February 1987.

Pendleton Chapter SC Genealogical Society Bill Whitten, Editor 101 Cherokee Drive Clemson, SC 29631